

Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida**

**BRIEF OF THE TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS- APPELLEES / CROSS-
APPELLANTS**

Mario Loyola
New York State Bar No. 4167037
900 Congress Ave., Suite 400
Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
mloyola@texaspolicy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Texas Public Policy Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. Conditional Federal Grants Pose Grave Dangers to State Regulatory Autonomy and to the Federal Structure of the Constitution	3
A. Conditional Federal Grants Can Be Coercive.....	4
B. The Medicaid Expansion Provisions Constitute an Exemplary Case of Coercion	7
II. The Coercion Doctrine is the Only Way to Protect State Regulatory Autonomy and the Federal Structure of our Constitution from Excessive Uses of Conditional Federal Grants	9
A. None of the Four General Restrictions on the Spending Power Articulated in <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> Offer Any Protection for State Regulatory Autonomy.....	10
B. No Other Alternative Sources of Protection Have Been Effective	11
III. If the ACA’s Medicaid Expansion Provisions Do Not Run Afoul of an Existing Doctrine of Coercion, It Must Follow that <i>Dole</i> Was Wrongly Decided and that Conditional Federal Grants Are Categorically Unconstitutional	13

IV. The Proper Standard of Coercion Is Whether States Retain The
Voluntary Prerogative “In Theory and In Fact” To Comply or
Not Comply With the Conditions Attached to Federal Grants.18

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	passim
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	passim
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	passim
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	43
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	3

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (ACA) § 2001 <i>et seq.</i>	5
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Long-Term Budget Outlook</i> (June 2010).....	6
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 Colombia L. Rev. 543 (1954).....	12
Jagadeesh Gokhale, <i>The New Health Care Law’s Effect on State Medicaid Spending</i> , Cato Institute (April 6, 2011)	v
Lynn Baker, <i>Conditional Federal Spending and States’ Rights</i> , 574 <i>Annals</i> 104, American Academy of Political and Social Science (March 2001).....	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Federal Assistance to the States for Fiscal Year 2009</i> (August 2010)	8
